MMERS

Model HTO1T

{Inside Front Cover — Page 5}

Model HTO2T

(Page 6 — Page 13)

PARTS MANUAL

lhr Ersatzteil-Partner



Engine body

www.ersatzteil-service.de

HTO1T

lhr Ersatzteil-Partner




www.ersatzteil-service.de

Engine body HTO1T
Ref Our ‘ Our
No. Mfg.’s No. JPart Name PNa({t Qty. ; Mfg.'s No. Part Name l;g:‘.t Qty.i
1 | EC01A-0099 g;'g_nz}_‘qfase complete 1669 1 1 EC02-080B Plug cap complete 1051 | 1 !
2 0040120991 |0l seal 1002 | 2 EC01A-3033/1 | Insulator 3121 | 1 |
3 [0600120920  iBall bearing 1003 | 2 EC02-3112 Gasket (spacer) 3122 | 1 i
l 4 1 EC01A-1631A [Crank case packing 1671 ¢ EC01A-3045/1A] Heat insulator packing | 1623 | 1
5 | EC01A-1020C [Cylinder 1615 | EC02-6707 Spacer 3123 |
6 | EC01A-5010A-G{Cylinder cover 1626 | 1 EC01A-7010A § Stop switch 9185 | 1
7 10650 14981 ¢  |Spark plug 907 1 1 EC01A-700r | Grommet (second) 1635 { 1
8 | EC01A-1030A [Cylinder packing 1816 | 1 EC01A-9003A | Label 06T | 1
9 |ECoia-0ngs  [(rankshait complefe }gyqp | 4 EC01A-9011 | Label (caution) 1639 | 1
10 | EC01A-2030 Piston 36t} 1 00217 0400 0 Nut M4 3125
11 | ECB1A-2032 Piston pin 3104 1 00227 0860 0 Nut M3 1201 | 1
12 { EC01A-2033 Clip 3105 | 2 00311 0480 0 Washer M4 1113 | 2
13 |EC01A-2031/1 |Piston ring 16181 1 00321 0860 0 | Spring washer M8 1705 | 1 1
14 |ECo1a-05014 |Recoll starter complete | ygp7 | 4 ECoz7a50 | s & minus serew — F3a9y | o |
15 | A57200100001 |Starter knob 0181 1 00431 0512 6 Screw M5x12 442 | 1 I
16 | A60002600100  [Spiral spring 1604 | 1 | ECo27516 | Dlus & mimusscrewass'y 13319 | g §
17 | A57100890000  [Starter rope 1021 | 1 B 55 (0043106500 |Screw M5x50 8094 | 3
18 |A54102600200 [Reel 1601 | 1 | 56 |ECozesz  |ElsEminusscrewassy lgy3y |
19 | A55002620000 ([Ratchet 1602 | 1 00433 0516 0 | Screw ass’y Msxie SW 1712 | 2
20 | A60503220000 |[Return spring 1606 | 1 00435 0522 0 | Screw ass’y mMexaz sw 1713 | 3
21 1A606102600000 [Friction spring 1024 | 1 EC0tR-0601B | Carburetor complete 8105 | 1
22 [A56002600261 [Friction plate 1603 | @
23 | EC01A-5001A-G|Fan cover 5001 | 1
24 |EC01A-5015  |Wind preventive plate | 1627 | 1
25 | EC01A-0397-TA |Muffler assembly 5002 | 1
26 | EC01A-3002-SA {Muffler cover 5003 | 1
27 |EC01A-3020 Muffler gasket 1620 | 1
28 {EC01A-3070A [Muffler clamping bolt 1624 1 2
29 {EC01A-6011A {Fuel tank 5005 | 1 I
30 |EC02-0668A  {Fuel tank cap complete | 1651 ] 1 I
31 |ECO03F-6101A JRubber tube 3111} 1
32 EC03F-6120  |Filter 3112 | 1 l
33 |EC03F-6130  |Connecter fuel 3113 | 1 I
34 |EC01A-6070  |Hose clamp 7428 | 3
35 |ECOLR-6032  |Fuel pipe 9184 | 1
36 |ECO01A-0702  |Magneto complete 7324 ] 1
37 |111002310x0  |[Flywheel 8137 | 1 |
38 1140030000  [Ignition coil 8138 | 1 l

lhr Ersatzteil-Partner

1



www.ersatzteil-service.de

Machine body HTO1T

¢
.

Ihr Ersatztell-Partner
2



Machine body

www.ersatzteil-service.de

Ret Our| Woo Qur
No | Mfg’sNo. | Part Name PNa(:‘.t Qty. | No. Mfg.'s No. | Part Name !I’Gi(f‘-t Qty.
1 | EC01A-0602A | Engine 1 40 | 030-103 Gear (large) 542 | 1
2 | 030-100 Upper case 5012 | 1 B 41 | 030-104 Rod 543 | 1
3 | NB02A-201 | Clutch base 1139 | 1 42 | 9%00-243 Screw 5044 ; 2
I 4 | 6031006000 Washer 1184 | 1 43 | 060-113 Gear (small) 5045 | 1
I 5 | 6032006000 Spring lock washer 1284 1 1 B 44 | 901-101 Ball bearing ¢=-s000} 5046 | 1
! 6 |NBo2A-205 | Bolt (e x 10) 1147 | 1§ 45 | 901100 Ball bearing (=60 5047 | 1
7 | EC02-8516 Screw 1353 | 4 @ 46 | 027-146 Drum coller 5048 | 1
8 | NB02A-207 | Washer (small) 1144 | 2 B 47 | 030-101 Middle case 5649 | 1
9 | NB26-2102 Cluth shoe G083 | 2 @ 48 | 902-001 Grease nipple 5050 | 1
10 | NB0O2A-206 Washer (large) 1143 | 2 50 | 900-204 Nut 9088 | 2
11 | NB25-2104 Clutch spring 9084 | 1 52 | 030-142 Handle fitting base 9089 | 1
12 | NB26-2103 Clutch boit 6181 ; 2 53 | 900-342 Bolt 5054 | 2
13 | 060-115 Drum 5014 | 1 M 54 | 084117 Left Handle 5055 | 1
14 | 900-340 Bolt (s x 15 5015 | 3 55 | 903-002 Band 5056 | 1
15 | 900-263 Nut 908> | 2 56 | £C02-0474 Throttle wire 5100-B! 1
17 1 900-300 Hexagon u-nut (mMe) 5GI8 | 4 58 | ECo2-0464 Throttie lever 9099 1
18 | 030-108 Reinforcing plate 5019 1 50 | 008-244 Handle rubber 9086 | 1
19 | 008-244 Handle rubber 9086 | 1 61 | 900-252 Bol{ 5063 | 2
20 | 030-141 Right handie 9087 | 1 62 | 008-197 R-washer 5064 | 1
21 | 063-108 End reinforce 5023 | 1 66 | 900-321 Prain washer 5114 | 1
22 | 063-105 Plate 5024 | 1 68 | 900-322 Prain washer 9091 | 2
23 | 063-106 Upper blade 5025 | 1 ¥ 100 Instruction manual HT01 1
24 | 063-107 Lower blade 5026 | 1 B 101 | 903-001 Tubed grease 5067 | 1
25 | 008-248 Serew for fiffing Blade | 5029 | 2 [ 102 | 903-000 Jet oiler 5116 | 1
26 | 008-250 Washer for blade slide 5028 | 3 103 | 900-300 Nut 5018 | 2
27 | 008-247 Screw for fitting blade | 5027 | 1 @ 104 | 008249 Serew (=29) 5033 | 1
28 | 008249 Screw for fitting blade | 5633 1 1 ® 105 | 008248 Screw (=22) 5020 | 1
29 | 900-040 Screw vz x 5 5630 | 2 : 106 | 008-247 Serew (=19) 5027 1 1
32 | 030-110 Rod slide plate 50311 1
31 | 900-242 Hexagon socket head bolt] 5g90 | o
32 | 900241 Hexagon socket head bolt] zq94 | o
33 | 900-240 Hexagon socket head bolt] 5ga5 | 4
34 | 030-102 Lower case 5636 | 1
35 | 900-100 Ball Bearing 50371 1
36 | 901-060 Rall Bearing 5038 | 1
37 | 030-111 Felt A 5039 | 1
38 | 030-112 Felt A 5040 | 1
39 | 030-104 Rod 5041 | 1 B
TrETSate S arner




Www.ers

HTO1T

Carburetor

lhr ErsatzteiI—Eartner




www.ersatzteil-service.de

Carburetor HTO1T
Ref Our : Our

No. | Mfg's No. | Part Name %}:&;t Qty. Mfg.’s Ne. | Part Name f];a(::t Qty.
1 | EC01R-0601B | Carburetor complete 81051 1 96-205 Screw pump cover 3172 | 5
2 198-189 Spring metering lever 3177 1 96-316 Screw 35 4
3 1166-48 Lever metering 31931 1 96-296 Screw metering cover 3172 2
4 | 8267 Valve inlet needle 3165 | 1
5 |144-77 Pin metering lever 31891 1
6 |92-146 Gasket metering diaphragm | 3166 | 1 EC02-922B | Accessory tools kit 5009 | 1
7 {95526 Diaphragm ass'y metering | 3371 | 1 0717049990 Wrench (socket head) 5010 | 1
8 [21-158 Cover metering diaphragm  § 3266 | 1 0717059990 Wrench (socket head) 5011 1
§ |167-86 Bracket cable 3188 | 1

10 | 134-57 Nut cable adjustment 62151 1

11 {96-304 Screw cable adjustment | 3120 | 1

12 |92-223 Gasket pump 3167 | 1

13 | 95-88 Diaphragm pump 219G 1 1

4 | 157275 Plate pump 31921 1

15 192-250 Gasket plate 3169 | 1

16 {21790 Cover assemble pump 3160 | 1

17 | 188-11 Primer pump 31971 1

18 |167-88 Bracket primer pump 31847 1

19 | 98-438 Spring high speed needle 3179 | 1

20 |102-328 Needle high speed 31811 1

21 | 122157 Sleeve mounting 81071 2

22 112553 Filter wick 8108 | 1

23 | 92-242 Gasket intake cap 8109 | 1

24 | 157-2852 Plate wick 8116 1

25 | 25-T1 Cap intake 81111 ¢

26 | 157-263 Plate mounting sleeve 8112 | 2

27 | 157-250 Plate cleaner 31194 1

28 | 98-3018 Spring filter BII3 | 1

29 112550 Filter air 317 1

30 |21-419 Cover air cleaner 2116 | 1

31 | 34-526 Valve assembly throttle | 8122 | 1

32 116-71 Ring spring retaining 8i55 ] 1

33 | 136-90 Washer 81661 1

34 |52-18 Swivel 8177 | 1

35 |167-94 Bracket idle screw 8188 | 1

36 | 98-323 Spring idle adjustment BI19 | 1

37 |96-327 Screw idle adjustment 8123 1

38 | 16101 Ring packing 81201 1

lhr Ersatzteil-Partner

b




www.ersatzteil-service.de

Engine body HT02T

LU
'M’)‘%@)ﬁ?’)}}}}‘%

Ihr Ersatzteil-pPartner

6




www.ersatzteil-service.de

Engine body HTO02T
Ref Our Ref. Our
No. Mfg.’s No. Part Name El:?(:'.t Qty. 8 No. Mfg.’s No. Part Name II)\Ia({t Qty.
1 | ECo2-006 Crank case complete 1001 ] 1 l'-‘ 39 | 0241059986 | Grommet 8654 | 1
2 |0440 120981 | Oil seal 1602 | 2 & 40 | EC02-090B Plug cap complete 1051 | 1
3 10600120920 | Ball bearing 1003 | 2 B 41 [o0203080090 | Spring washer (left) 1440 | 1
4 | EC02-120A Crank case packing 1004 | 1 42 10170 08996 0 | Nut (left) 1278 { 1
5 | EC02-1101 Cylinder 1643 | 1 § 43 [EC02-6414/1 | Insulater 91771 1
6 |EC02-501E-G | Cylinder cover 5073 | 1+ B 434 |EC02-3112 Gasket (spacer) 3122 | 1
7 |0656 14981 0 | Spark plug 1007 1 1 45 | ®C02-3111/1 | Heat insulator packing |8657 | 1
8 |EC02-121B Cylinder packing 1008 | 1 g 46 |EC02-6707 Spacer 3123 | 1
9 |ECo02-088B Crankshaft complete 8153 | 1 | 17 |EC02506-G | Fan cover 50795 | 1
10 | ECo2-221C Piston 1011 | 1 48 | BCo2-720 Stop button 1057 | 1
11 | 0610 68999 ¢ Needle bearing 012} 1 49 | EC02-9010 Label 9178 | 1
12 | EC02F-2033 | Piston pin 81541 1 B 50 |EC02-912 Label (caution) 3035 | 1
13 |TGo2-207A | Piston ring 1014 | 2 B 51 |0031205000 | Washer M5 1429 | 3
14 {0565079990 | Clip 1015 | 2 B 52 |003200500 ¢ | Spring washer M5 1286 | 3
15 |ECoz057B | fiecoil starter complete | 5074 | 1 W 53 |0031008000 | Washer M8 1428 | 1
16 | A57200100001 | Starter knob 1018 @ 54 | 00237 0400 0 | Flange nut M4 9179 | 1
17 | A60002600000 | Spirat spring 1020 | 1 § 55 0017005200 | BOLE (crossrecessed) | 5985 | g
18 | A57100890000 | Starter rope 1021 | 1 [ 56 |Ecoz7s1z | PlUS &minusscrew gygg | 4
19 | A54102600100 | Reel 1717 | + B 5 {Ecogrsio | Flus &minusscrew - fgygy | 4
20 | A55002610000 | Ratchet 1023 | 1 [l 58 |ECoarsie | Elus &minusscrew g359 | 3
21 | A60102600000 | Friction spring 1024 | 1 § 59 |ECopsos | Dlus &minusscrew  gypg | g
22 | A56002600190 | Friction plate 1025 | 1 60 | EC02-7465 Screw mMaxes 9182 | 2
23 | A60503210000 | Return spring 1605| 1 B 61 0031104000 | Washer ma H13 | 2
24 | ECO2-0301-TA | Muffler assembly 5076 | 1 [ 62 |ECozgszs  |Dls&mimsscrewassy [gigo | 4
25 | EC02-3001-SA | Muffler cover 5077 | 1 B 63 j005320310 0 | Woodruff key 1077 4 1
2 |EC02315B | Muifler gasket 1646 | 1 § 64 |ECo2G8508 | lus & minusserewassy  gy5g8 | 2
27 |EC02-3901 | Screw 5078 | 2 R 65 |Ecozesie | Pl &minusscrewassy 3159 | 4
28 | EC03F-6101A | Rubber tube 3111 | 1 | 66 |Ecozoas | Elus & minusscrewassy 13303 | 2
29 | EC03F-6120 | Filter 3112 | 1 67 0021704000 | Nut Mz 8135 | 2
30 | ECO3F-6130 | Connecter fuel 313 [ 1 [ 68 |Ecozesss  |Fluskminusscrewassy 19183 | 2
31 { EC01A-6070 | Hose clamp 1632 ] 3 69 | EC02-0686B | Carburetor complete 8103 | 1
32 | BEC02-6105 Fuel pipe 9175 | 1
33 | EC02-617 Spacer 5080 | 3
34 | EC02-603E Fuel tank 9176 1
35 | BEC02-0668A | Fuel tank cap complete | 6158 [ 1
36 | EC02-0799A | Magneto complete 81021 1
37 H4M-r21m Flywheel 8052 1
38 | 4M-50466 Ignition coil 8053 | 1
hr Ersatztell-Partner

7




Machine body

www.ersatzteil-service.de

HTO02T

hr Ersatziei-rartner
8




www.ersatzteil-service.de

Machine body HT02T
- P— ; —
Ref. Our et Cur
No. Mfg.’s No. | Part Name II)N?({Q 8 No. Mfg.'s No. | Part Name I;?(:'.t Qty.
1 |027-145 End reinforce 5080 | 1 @ 42 |008-233 Rubber for unti-vibration| 5098 | 2 I
2 | 008248 Screw for fitting blade | 5029 | 2 W 43 | 030142 Handle fitting base 9089 | 1
I 3 |ov8-247 {Sﬁg?(“igf)or fitting blade | 5027 | 2 M 44 | 900-300 Hexagon U-nut (vs) 5018 | 2
4 | 008250 Washer for blade slide | 5028 | 4 M 4 |oo0-2s Hexagon head bolt 5089 | 2
5 {900-300 Hexagon U-nut 5018 | 5 46 | 900-245 Screw (M5 x 18) 5013 | 4
6 | 008-249 Screw for fitting blade | 5033 | 1 [ 48 | 030-100 Upper case 5012 | 1 |
7 {030-114 Leaf receiver plate 5000 | 1 B 49 |ECo20683 | Engine Engine| !
8 | 030-107 Lower blade 5091 | 1 50 | EC02-0474 Throttle wire 5100-B| 1
I 9 1030-106 Upper biade 5092 | 1 51 | NBO2A-0450A | Throttle lever assembly | 3018 | 1
10 | 030-105 Plate 5093 | 1 B 54 | 008-244 Handle rubber 9086 | 1
11 | 030-102 Lower case 5036 | 1 55 | 900-200 Nut 45 5016 2
12 }030-110 Rod slide plate 5631 | 1 56 | 900-220 Spring lock washer (s | 3017 | 2
13 | 900-040 Screw (M2 x 5) 5030 { 2 @ 57 |030-118 Handle fitting 5103 | 1 I
14 | 900-242 Hexagon socket head bolt} 5032 | 2 B 58 | 0s0-017 Left handle 5104 | 1
15 | 900241 Hexagon socket head bolt| 5934 | » B 60 | 900-247 Serew (s x 12) 5106 | 2
I 16 | 900-240 Hexagon socket head bolt| 5035 | '3 | 61 | 900300 Hexagon u-nut (s 5018 | 1
I 17 | 030111 Felt A 5039 | 1 [§ 62 |0301%5 Stay for unti-vibration 5107 | 1
18 | 901-100 Ball bearing #0002z 5047 | 1 63 | 008-232 Rubber for unti-vibration] 5108 | 1
| 1 |o0r000 Ball bearing sz 5048 | 1 B 64 |030-138 Stay for unti-vibration | 5199 | 1
{ 20 030104 Rod 5043 | 2 @ 65 | 900-248 Screw (s x 2 510 | 1 |
l 21 | 030-103 Gear (arge) 5042 § 1 66 | 900-300 Hexagon u-nut (Ms} 5018 { 1
22 | 900-243 Screw (s x ) 5042 | 2 B & |900-200 Nut us) 5016 | 1
23 | 901-101 Ball bearing o 5046 | 1 B 68 |030-128 Stopper 5111 | 1
24 |027-146 Drum coller 5048 | 1 B o9 030127 Stop ring 52| 1 |
25 | 027-148 Gear (smaib) 564 | 1 70 | 008-244 Handle rubber 9086 | 1
I 26 | 901-100 Ball bearing sso00zz 5047 | 1 | 71 |030-112 Felt B 500 | 1
| 97 | 030-131 Right handle 5021 | 1+ B 72 |NB252104 | Clutch spring 3138 | 1
29 | 900-200 Nut (5 5016 | = M 73 |NBoza-2es | Hexagon head bolt 147 | 1 |
30 1030-108 Reinforcing plate 5019 | 1 & 74 |900-320 Spring lock washer avsy | 5133 | 1 I
I 3L [ 900-340 fexagon head bolt 5015 | 3 B 75 |o00sm Washer (ve) 5114 | 1
I 33 | 030-101 Middle case 5049 | 1 J 76 | 900322 Prain washer 9091 | 2 I
I 34 | 902-001 Grease nipple (s} 5096 | 1 77 | 900-221 Prain washer 9092 | 2
I 36 | NB26-2103 Screw 6181 | 2 @ 78 | 900-321 Prain washer 5114 | 1
37 | NB02A-206 Washer arge) 1143 | 2
I 38 | 027-142 Drum 5097 |
| 0 | NBo2a-202a | Cluteh shoe 1140 | 2
I 40 | NB02A-207 | Washer (small) 1144 | 2
st [ vBo2a-ania | Clutch base 8011 | 1 |
S— -

hr Ersatzteil-Partner

9



atzt

Www.ers

HTO2T

Carburetor

INr Ersatzien-partner

10



www.ersatzteil-service.de

Carburetor HTO2T
— — e .
Ref Our Our
No. Mfg.'s No. | Part Name I;N?({t : Mfg’s No. [ Pari Name I;}aol'.t Qty. I
1 | ECo2-0686B | Carburetor complete 8103 96-295 Screw pump cover 3172 | 5 |
2 |98-189 Spring metering lever 3177 96-316 Serew 3175 1 4 I
3 |166-48 Lever metering 3193 96-296 Screw metering cover 3173 | 2 I
4 |82-67 Valve inlet needle 3165 I
5 |144-77 Pin metering lever 3189 I
6 |92-146 Gasket metering diaphragm | 3166 EC2-9228 Accessory tools kit 5009 | 1 I
7 [95-526 Diaphragm ass'y metering | 3171
l 8 §21-158 Cover metering diaphragm | 3206
I 9 | 167-86 Bracket cable 3198
I 10 | 134-57 Nut cable adjustment 6215
l 11 §96-304 Screw cable adjustment | 3120 | 1
12 |92-223 Gasket pump 3167 | 1
I 13 |95-88 Diaphragm pump 3170 | 1
I 14 | 157-275 Plate pump 3192 1 1
I 15 {92250 Gasket plate 3169 | 1
16 |21-7%0 Cover assembly pump 3160 | :
I 17 |188-11 Primer pump 31971 1 l
I 18 | 167-88 Bracket primer pump 3194 | 1 I
19 |98-438 Spring high speed needle | 3179 | 1 I
20 |102-328 Needle high speed 31811 1 I
21 122157 Sieeve mounting 8107 | 2
22 |125-53 Filter wick 8108} 1
23 |92-242 Gasket intake cap 8109 | 1
24 {157-292 Plate wick 8116 | 1
25 2571 Cap intake 8111} 1 |
26 |157-263 Plate mounting sleeve 8112 | 2 I
27 | 157-250 Plate cleaner 3119} 1 I
| 28 198-3018 Spring filter 81131 1
29 | 125-50 Filter air 3117 1 1 |
30 |21-419 Cover air cleaner 3116 1
31 34523 Valve assembly throttie | 8114 | 1 |
32 |16-71 Ring spring retaining 8115 1
33 | 136-90 Washer 8116 | 1 |
34 | 5218 Swivel 8117 | 1 |
35 | 167-94 Bracket idle screw 8118 | 1
36 | 98-323 Spring idle adjustment 8119 | 1 |
37 | 9%6-294 Screw idle adjustment 3176 | 1 I
| 3 1600 Ring packing 8120 | 1 |
Inr Ersatzteil-Partner

11



Accessories

www.ersatzteil-service.de

HTO2T

AN

INr Ersatzien-parner
12



www.ersatzteil-service.de

Accessories HTO2T
Ref. Our Ref Our
No. | Mig.’s No. Part Name l;?;"t Qty. B'no | Mfg’s No. | Part Name l;?(:'.-t Qty.
100 Instruction manual HTo2 | 1
102 | 903-000 Jet oiler 5116 | 1
103 | 903-001 Tubed grease 5067 | 1
104 | 008-233 Rubber for unti-vibration] 5117 | 1 |
105 | 608-249 Screw for fitting blade 5033 | 1
106 | 008-248 Screw for fitting blade 5029 { 1
107 1 008-247 Screw for fitting blade 50271 {1
108 | 900-300 Nut for fitting blade 5018 | 2

lhr Ersatzteil-Partner

13





